

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/14/2023 12:09 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102239-5

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

R.K.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES BOWLING CONGRESS, et al.,

Respondents.

REPLY TO
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW

LAW OFFICES OF
JAMES S. ROGERS

By: James S. Rogers
WSBA No. 5335
Heather M. Cover
WSBA No. 52146

705 2nd Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 621-8525

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355
Jonathan B. Collins
WSBA No. 48807

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Introduction.....	1
B.	The Court should not review the statute of limitations issue, which the Court of Appeals correctly ignored.	2
C.	R.K. does not oppose review of the Court of Appeals' refusal to hold USBC liable for the negligence of WSYABA's negligence as YABA's subsidiary agent.....	8
D.	Conclusion.	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Adcox v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993)	3
<i>B.R. v. Horsley</i> , 186 Wn. App. 294, 345 P.3d 836 (2015)	7
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999)	3
<i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Puget Sound Freight Lines</i> , 44 Wn. App. 368, 722 P.2d 1310 (1986)	10
<i>Korst v. McMahan</i> , 136 Wn. App. 202, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006)	5
<i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wn. App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1029 (2001)	8
<i>Oostra v. Holstine</i> , 86 Wn. App. 536, 937 P.2d 195 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1034 (1998)	8
<i>Soderberg Advertising, Inc. v. Kent-Moore Corp.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 721, 524 P.2d 1355 (1974)	10
<i>Wolf v. State</i> , 2023 WL 5763490, Wn.3d __, __ P.3d __ (2023)	4-5
STATUTES	
RCW 4.16.340	<i>passim</i>

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 13.42
